

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 183

TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.08.2023


REGISTERED MSMEs


*183.       SHRI A. A. RAHIM:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of MSMEs registered in the last financial year, State-wise; and

(b) whether Government has approved any State's model as best practising model in the country last year, if so, the details regarding the same?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
 (SHRI NARAYAN RANE)


(a) to (b): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (b) OF THE RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION No. *183 FOR ANSWER ON 07.08.2023

(a): As on 01.08.2023, as per Udyam Registration Portal, the total number of MSMEs registered from 01.04.2022 to 31.03.2023 in India was 72,55,287. The State/UT wise details are attached as
annexure I.

(b):   States/UTs have their specific policies/ initiatives to drive growth of MSMEs in their
context. These interventions vary state to state in their approach, focus area and intensity. The Government of India supplements the efforts of the State Governments through various initiatives.
The Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises implements various schemes for the growth and development of MSME sector in the country in areas of credit support, new enterprise development, formalization, technological assistance, infrastructure development, skill development and training and market assistance to MSMEs.

The Government, in order to facilitate the promotion and development and enhancing the competitiveness of micro, small and medium enterprises and for matter connected therewith or incidental thereto, has enacted the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development (MSMED)
Act, 2006. The MSMED Act, 2006 is being followed by all States and Union Territories of India.


***


Annexure I


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 183 for answer on 07.08.2023.


State/UT Wise Total number of MSMEs Registered Under Udyam Registration Portal For FY
2022-23 (as on 01.08.2023)

Sl.
No.

State Micro Small Medium Total

1 ANDHRA PRADESH         241,244           4,581          183          246,008
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH             4,029               92              2              4,123
3 ASSAM         131,416           2,025            67          133,508
4 BIHAR         318,954           4,845          160          323,959
5 CHHATTISGARH         106,399           2,260          135          108,794
6 GOA           15,275              263            16            15,554
7 GUJARAT         499,265         10,819          607          510,691
8 HARYANA         232,708           4,303          208          237,219
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH           46,504              725            37            47,266
10 JHARKHAND         140,802           1,714            43          142,559
11 KARNATAKA         415,247           8,122          388          423,757
12 KERALA         177,870           3,007          138          181,015
13 MADHYA PRADESH         355,447           5,211          176          360,834
14 MAHARASHTRA       1,180,222         15,501        1,037        1,196,760
15 MANIPUR           21,138              155              5            21,298
16 MEGHALAYA             6,559              111              6              6,676
17 MIZORAM             7,816               49              2              7,867
18 NAGALAND             7,243               67              4              7,314
19 ODISHA         169,304           2,818            98          172,220
20 PUNJAB         265,898           3,888          177          269,963
21 RAJASTHAN         509,445           5,516          201          515,162
22 SIKKIM             3,109               39              3              3,151
23 TAMIL NADU         724,125           7,725          377          732,227
24 TELANGANA         227,787           4,324          247          232,358
25 TRIPURA           16,354              253            19            16,626
26 UTTAR PRADESH         655,522         12,047          487          668,056
27 UTTARAKHAND           72,250           1,031            32            73,313
28 WEST BENGAL         272,535           6,798          294          279,627
29 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR

ISLANDS
            3,839               57            -                3,896

30 CHANDIGARH             9,860              242            12            10,114
31 DELHI         172,388           6,134          430          178,952
32 JAMMU AND KASHMIR         103,093           1,015            51          104,159
33 LADAKH             3,196               17              1              3,214
34 LAKSHADWEEP               334                -              -                  334
35 PUDUCHERRY           11,420              151            11            11,582
36 THE DADRA AND NAGAR

HAVELI AND DAMAN AND
DIU

            4,934              175            22              5,131

  Total       7,133,531        116,080        5,676        7,255,287

